

No. 06-1381

FILED  
JUL 31 2007

CLERK  
SUPREME COURT U.S.

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OMAR MEJIA-HUERTA, ANASTACIO PANTOJA-ARELLANO,  
JOSE ANDRES DEHUMA-SUAREZ, ANTONIO CRUZ-MARTINEZ,  
LUIS ESTRADA, AND TABRODRICK DESHAUN CRADDOCK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

RICHARD ANDERSON  
*(Counsel of Record)*

JERRY V. BEARD  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
819 Taylor Street, Suite 9A10  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102  
(817) 978-2753

WALTER DELLINGER  
MARK S. DAVIES  
SUSAN M. MOSS  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

---

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED, DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE QUESTION WHETHER RULE 32(H)'S NOTICE RE- QUIREMENT SURVIVES BOOKER .....	1
II. WHETHER RULE 32(H)'S NOTICE RE- QUIREMENT SURVIVES BOOKER IS AN ISSUE OF URGENT PRACTICAL IMPOR- TANCE WELL PRESENTED BY THIS CASE .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	passim
<i>United States v. Braxton</i> , No. 06-14852, 2007 WL 1198447 (11th Cir. Apr. 24, 2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , No. 06-4696, 2007 WL 2004864 (4th Cir. Jul. 9, 2007).....	2
<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , No. 06-5618 .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 469 F.3d 572, 581 (6th Cir. 2006) 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36254 (N.D. Ohio May 17, 2007) .....	3
<i>United States v. Evans-Martinez</i> , 448 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Flanders</i> , No. 05-6379, 2007 WL 1894419 (10th Cir. July 3, 2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 163 Fed. App'x 806 (11th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , No. 06-7949 (June 11, 2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Garcia-Renteria</i> , No. 06-50410, 2007 WL 1219232 (9th Cir. Apr. 25, 2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Gilmore</i> , 471 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2006) 470 F. Supp. 2d 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	3

*United States v. Johnson*,  
No. 05-61073, 2007 WL 1548990 (5th  
Cir. May 29, 2007).....2

*United States v. Jones*,  
444 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006).....4

*United States v. Mateo*,  
179 Fed. App'x. 64 (1st Cir. 2006).....4

*United States v. McClung*,  
483 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2007).....2

*United States v. Morris*,  
No. 06-16138, 2007 WL 1198445 (11th  
Cir. Apr. 24, 2007).....2

*United States v. Olano*,  
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....3

*Rita v. United States*,  
177 F. App'x 357 (June 21, 2007) .....7, 8

*United States v. Rivero*,  
No. 06-14030, 2007 WL 1455761 (11th  
Cir. May 18, 2007).....2

*United States v. Santos-Hernandez*,  
No. 06-16218, 2007 WL 1484521 (11th  
Cir. May 22, 2007).....2

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32(h)..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

U.S. Sentencing Commission: Fiscal Year  
2006 Guideline Sentences, National Data,  
*available at* [http://www.ussc.gov/  
ANNRPT/2006/nat06.pdf](http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2006/nat06.pdf). .....9
